

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

GENERAL DIE CASTERS, INC.	:		
	:	Case Nos.	8-CA-37932
and	:		8-CA-38277
	:		8-CA-38278
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 24 a/w	:		8-CA-38306
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD	:		8-CA-38358
OF TEAMSTERS	:		8-CA-38390
	:		8-CA-38464
	:		8-CA-38523
	:		8-CA-38546
	:		8-CA-38549
	:		8-CA-38568
	:		8-CA-38600
	:		8-CA-38623
	:		8-CA-38707
	:		8-CA-38916
	:		8-CA-39165

**RESPONDENT GENERAL DIE CASTERS, INC.'S
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CARISSIMI'S DECISION
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Ronald L. Mason (#0030110)
Aaron T. Tulencik (#0073049)
William H. Dulaney III (#0037969)
Mason Law Firm Co., L.P.A.
425 Metro Place North, Suite 620
Dublin, Ohio 43017
rmason@maslawfirm.com
atulencik@maslawfirm.com
*Counsel for Respondent,
General Die Casters, Inc.*

Susan Fernandez
Gina Fraternali
National Labor Relations Board, Region 8
AJC Federal Building, Rm. 1695
1240 East Ninth Street,
Cleveland, Ohio 44199
susan.fernandez@nlrb.gov
gina.fraternali@nlrb.gov
Counsel for the General Counsel

Travis Bornstein
President, Teamsters Local 24
441 Wolf Ledges Parkway, Suite 402
Akron, Ohio 44311
travisbornstein@yahoo.com
For the Charging Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Respondent's Exceptions to Judge Carissimi's Decision	viii
I. Statement of the Case	1
II. Facts	3
A. Wage Freeze/Evaluations	3
B. March 5, April 5 and April 10 2009 One Day Shutdowns	4
C. March 9, 2009 Layoff and Subsequent Implementation of September 10, 2009 Recall Proposal	5
1. Background	5
2. Layoff	9
3. Recall	11
D. Work Rule on Defacement/Destruction Of Company Property	18
E. Discharge of Kevin Maze	20
F. June 3, 2009 Recall/Health Insurance	21
G. Temporary Employees	22
H. Discharge of Willie Smith	22
I. OSHA Meeting Attended By Emil Stewart	25
J. Requests for Production	26
K. Dan Owens Holds No Supervisory Authority	26
L. Dan Owens's Conversation with Chuck Smith	27
M. Chuck Long's Conversation with Dave Smerk	27
N. Chuck Long's Alleged Conversation with Chuck Smith	28
O. Negotiation Updates	28
P. September 17, 2010 Meeting with Jerome Ivery	29

Q.	September 20, 2010 Meeting with Jerome Ivery	36
III.	Law and Argument	38
A.	Exception I – Judge Carissimi Erred in His Credibility Findings	38
B.	Exception II – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act When It Unilaterally Implemented a Wage Freeze From February 2009 Thru December 2009	39
C.	Exception III – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act When It Made A Unilateral Change With Respect to the Time Period Employees Receive A Merit Raise	41
D.	Exception IV – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act When It Laid Off Employees at Twinsburg on/or About March 9, 2009, And Implemented One (1) Day Shutdowns at the Twinsburg Facility on March 5 and April 5, 2009 and the Peninsula Facility on April 10, 2009	41
E.	Exception V – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Unilaterally Expanded Its Work Rule on Defacement/Destruction Of Property and, Therefore, Kevin Maze’s Discharge Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act	42
F.	Exception VI – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Had Not Established That It Would Have Discharged Kevin Maze In The Absence of His Union Activities And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(3) And (1) Of The Act	49
G.	Exception VII – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Unilaterally Recalled Three Die Cast Operators Without Giving Notice And Opportunity To Bargain To The Union And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act. These Employer Actions Were Not A Subject Of General Counsel’s Complaint And Should Be Completely Struck From The Decision And Record	51
1.	Tomsello, Black and Sallaz’s Layoff was Not Ruled Unlawful	51

H.	Exception VIII – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Was Obligated To Bargain With The Union Regarding The Manner In Which Health Insurance Coverage For The Three Recalled Employees Was To Be Implemented And, Therefore Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act. These Employer Actions Were Not A Subject Of General Counsel’s Complaint And Should Be Completely Struck From The Decision And Record	55
I.	Exception IX – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Unilaterally Implemented Its Proposal On Recalling Employees On September 10, 2009 Without Reaching A Proper Impasse And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act	56
J.	Exception X – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Unilaterally Reinstated The Use Of Temporary Employees While Unit Employees Were Still Laid Off Promulgated Without Giving Notice And Opportunity To Bargain To The Union And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act	60
K.	Exception XI – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Had Not Established That It Consistently Applied Its Disciplinary Rules Regarding A Threatening Statement Made By One Employee To Another And, Therefore, Willie Smith’s Termination Violated Sections 8(A)(3) And (1) Of The Act	61
L.	Exception XII – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Violated Sections 8(A)(3) And (1) Of The Act By Refusing To Pay Emil Stewart For Attending An OSHA Meeting	64
M.	Exception XIII – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Did Not Produce The Names Of The Non-Unit Employees Laid Off During The April And May 2009 Layoffs And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act	67
N.	Exception XIV – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Dan Owens Is A Supervisor Within Section 2(11) Of The Act And An Agent Of The Respondent Within Section 2(13) Of The Act And, Therefore, Respondent, Through Dan Owens Violated Section 8(A)(1) Of The Act By Soliciting Employees To Sign A Decertification Petition	69
O.	Exception XV – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Dan Owens Told Employee Chuck Smith That Jim Mathias Would Be More Willing To Address Issues (Such As Wages) With Employees If The Union No Longer Represented Employees And, Therefore, Violated Section 8(A)(1) Of The Act	78

P.	Exception XVI – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent, Through Chuck Long, Threatened Employees With Plant Closure And Job Loss And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(1) Of The Act	78
Q.	Exception XVII – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent Encouraged Employees To Decertify The Union And Sponsored The Effort To Do So Through Its April 15 And May 21, 2010 Negotiation Updates And, Therefore, Violated Section 8(A)(1) Of The Act	79
R.	Exception XVIII – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent’s September 17, 2010 Request For Jerome Ivery To Meet With Ron Mason Did Not Occur In A Context Free From Employer Hostility To The Union And, Therefore Violated Section 8(A)(1) Of The Act	83
S.	Exception XIX – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent, Through Chuck Long Impliedly Threatened Jerome Ivery With Retaliation If He Did Agree To Respondents Request To Meet With Ron Mason And, Therefore, Violated Section 8(A)(1) Of The Act	84
T.	Exception XX – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent asked Jerome Ivery Questions Concerning His Subjective State Of Mind With Respect To Certain Events During The September 20, 2010 Meeting And, Therefore, Violated Section 8(A)(1) Of The Act	91
U.	Exception XXI – Judge Carissimi Erred in Finding Respondent’s September 20, 2010 Meeting With Jerome Ivery Did Not Occur In A Context Free From Employer Hostility To Union Organization And, Therefore Violated Section 8(A)(1) Of The Act	94
V.	Exception XXII – Judge Carissimi Erred By Refusing To Consolidate This Matter Together With the Issues Contained In <i>General Die Casters, Inc.</i> , Cases 8-CA-39211 <i>et al.</i> , JD-39-11 (July 11, 2011)	95
IV.	Conclusion	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armored Transport</i> , 339 NLRB 374 (2003)	81
<i>Axton Candy & Tobacco Co.</i> , 241 NLRB 1034 (1979)	95
<i>Behnke, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1132, 1139 (1994)	44
<i>Beverly Enterprises v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 1042, 1046 (8 th Cir. 1998)	70, 71
<i>Bon Harbor Nursing & Rehabilitation Center</i> 348 NLRB 1062 (2006)	74
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373, 374 (1991)	60
<i>Broadway Volkswagen</i> , 342 NLRB 1244, 1246 (2004)	47
<i>Bryant Health Center</i> , 2008 NLRB LEXIS 265 (2008)	74
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717, 721 (2006)	70
<i>Crittenden Hosp.</i> , 328 NLRB 879 (1999)	71
<i>Ctr. Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 425 (6 th Cir. 2007)	81
<i>Daniel Construction Co.</i> , NLRB 1276 (1981)	81
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6 th Cir. 2005)	81, 82
<i>Dayton Typographic Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 1188 (6 th Cir. 1985)	94, 95
<i>Freeman Decorating Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 1 (2001)	83, 84, 91
<i>General Die Casters, Inc.</i> , Cases 8-CA-39211 et al., JD-39-11 (July 11, 2011)	75, 89, 93
<i>Highland Superstores, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 918, 920-921 (6 th Cir. 1991)	69
<i>Indiana Cal-Pro, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 1292 (6 th Dist. 1988)	82
<i>International Paper Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 1253 (1995)	67
<i>Johnnie's Poultry</i> , 146 NLRB 770 (1964)	83, 91
<i>Ken-Crest Services</i> , 335 NLRB 777, 778 (2001)	74, 75

<i>Lakeview Health Center</i> , 308 NLRB 75 (1992)	75
<i>Manor Healthcare Corp.</i> , 1995 NLRB LEXIS 1060, (1995)	81
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967)	67
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	69, 70
<i>NLRB v. Res-Care</i> , 705 F.2d 1461, 1465-1466 (7 th Cir. 1983)	69
<i>NLRB v. Wright Line</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1 st Cir. 1991), cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	49
<i>Oakwood Healthcare Center, Inc. and UAW</i> , 2006 NLRB Lexis 448 (2006)	70
<i>Passavant Health Center</i> , 284 NLRB 887 (1987)	74
<i>Process Supply Incorporated</i> , 300 NLRB 756 (1990)	82
<i>Progressive Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1044 (2003)	76
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.</i> , 326 NLRB 80, 81 (1995)	60
<i>Robbins Door & Sash Co., Inc.</i> , 260 NLRB 659, 659 (1982)	44
<i>SKC Electric, Inc.</i> 350 NLRB 857, 862 (2007)	77
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d (3d Cir. 1951)	38
<i>Ten Broeck Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996)	73, 74
<i>The Timken Co. and United Steelworkers of America</i> , 1997 NLRB LEXIS 174 enforced 331 NLRB 744 (2000)	50
<i>The Toledo Blade Co., Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 385, 387 (2004)	43
<i>United Cerebral Palsy of New York</i> , 347 NLRB 603, 603 (2006)	43, 44
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 1069, 1074 (1985)	80
<i>Vemco, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 911 (1991)	95
<i>Venture Industries</i> , 327 NLRB 918 (1999), 919-920	76
<i>Vencor Hospital – Los Angeles</i> , 328 NLRB 1136 (1999)	74

Statutes

NLRB Act, Section 2(11)

69
